

No. 32723-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DENNIS GASTON

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KLICKITAT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Brian Altman

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 8

Issue 1: Whether the court erred pursuant to ER 401 and ER 403 by admitting the statements about Mr. Gaston’s “urges” where the statements were out-of-context, had no relevance when viewed in context, and were unduly prejudicial given their vague nature..... 8

Issue 2: Whether, alternatively, the statements about Mr. Gaston’s “urges” should have been excluded as inadmissible propensity evidence under ER 404(b)..... 13

a. The trial court’s failure to conduct an ER 404(b) analysis on the record before admitting the “urges” propensity evidence warrants reversal..... 17

b. None of the exceptions in ER 404(b) apply to otherwise allow the propensity evidence in this case..... 19

c. The erroneous admission of ER 404(b) propensity evidence was not harmless..... 25

Issue 3: Whether trial counsel was ineffective for failing to specifically object to and request a limiting instruction on the propensity evidence..... 26

Issue 4: Whether the court abused its discretion by permitting J.W. to speculate that Mr. Gaston enjoyed touching him..... 29

Issue 5: Whether significant portions of the mother’s testimony constituted prejudicial hearsay, improper

vouching or irrelevant evidence.....	34
Issue 6: Whether the prosecutor committed misconduct during closing argument by sympathizing with the jury that these “are difficult things to--think that our children go through...,” by arguing facts not in evidence, and by informing the jury that J.W. testified “candidly.”.....	40
Issue 7: Whether the community custody condition relating to viewing or possessing pornographic material should be stricken as it is not reasonably crime related, is unconstitutionally vague and is not narrowly tailored.....	47
Issue 8: Whether the cumulative error doctrine requires reversal and remand for a new trial in this case.....	49
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).26, 35

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....48

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)41, 44

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)41

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)23

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).43

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)41, 44

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....48

State v. Goebel, 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950).....27

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....49

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)14, 15, 25

State v. Huson, 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968)42

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....43

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)30

State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)41

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....27

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....30

State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)8, 13, 27

State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....16

<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	41, 42
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	43
<i>State v. Welchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990)	36
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950).....	42
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983)	38

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatly</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994).	32, 33
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).	36
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wash.App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	42
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	42, 44
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005)	37
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 830, 282 P.3d 126 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	15, 21, 22, 25
<i>State v. George</i> , 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1037 (2009)	30, 31
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004)	35
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766 (1986)	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).	27
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	49

<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013)..	9, 14, 17, 18, 28, 36
<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012).....	9, 22
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	42
<i>State v. Munguia</i> , 107 Wn. App. 328, 26 P.3d 1017 (2001)	41, 46
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007)	41, 46
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 126 Wn. App. 395, 109 P.3d 429 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 Wn.2d 500 (2007).....	42
<i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Pogue</i> , 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001).....	19, 25
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011).....	43, 46
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 23, 25
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	35, 36
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	14-16, 20
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006)	35
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.3d 1008 (2008)	35
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 176 Wn. App. 147, 307 P.3d 823 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1012 (2014).....	47-49

Federal Authorities

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).27

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

ER 401.....9, 12, 35

ER 402.....9, 35

ER 403.....9, 12, 20, 36

ER 404(a)20

ER 404(b).....*passim*

ER 60230, 31, 33

ER 701.....30, 31, 33, 36, 40

ER 704.....30

ER 801(c).36

ER 802.36

RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....48

RCW 9A.44.010(2).32

RCW 9A.44.086.31, 38

Secondary Resources

4 John H. Wigmore, *Evidence* § 1124 (Chadbourn rev. 1972)37

5D Wash. Prac. Handbook Wash. Evid. ER 404 (2014-15 ed.).....15

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/candid> (last visited 3/6/2015).....46

Oxford Dictionaries, available at http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/candid (last visited 3/6/2015)	46
<i>Pardo v. Florida</i> , 596 So.2d 665 (Fl. 1992)	37
Slough and Knightly, <i>Other Vices, Other Crimes</i> , 41 Iowa L.Rev. 325 (1956)	8
Stephen J. Ceci and Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestability of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33, 41 (2000).	37
